RESOLUTION NO:

CSEA GENERAL UNIT UNION CONTRACT FOR
2010 THROUGH 2015 -- RATIFICATION OF AND
2012 BUDGET AMENDMENTS AND TRANSFERS —

APPROVAL OF

Legislator Bausch offered the following resolution:

WHEREAS, An agreement has been reached between represestatithe Civil

Service Employees Association General Unit, Lod#®l Bnion and representatives of the
Genesee County Legislature on the terms of a greaecontract for the period January
1, 2010 through December 31, 2015, and
WHEREAS, The implementation of this agreement for fiscary2012 will increase
various revenues for some departments with respexrresponding appropriations and

it is necessary to amend the budget to accounth&se additional revenues and expenses,

and

WHEREAS, The funds for the implementation of the remaindehis agreement for
fiscal year 2012 have been included in the 2012nGoBudget Contingency account and
it is necessary to distribute these funds to tepeetive County department budgets, and
WHEREAS, The Committee on Ways and Means did review thee@gient and does
recommend that said agreement be ratified atithes &and that the associated budget
amendments and transfers be approved. Now, therde it
RESOLVED, That the Genesee County Legislature does hereiby aatl approve the
terms and conditions of said Agreement by and batvike CSEA General Unit,
Genesee County Local 819 and the County of Gerfeséige period January 1, 2010
through December 31, 2015, and be it Further
RESOLVED, That the Genesee County Legislature does herebpapthe following
amendments and does authorize the Budget Officefféot these amendments into the

2012 County Budget:

INCREASE GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS

A6010.1010.0000
A6772.1010.0000
A6772.8010.0000
A6772.8011.0000
A6772.8020.0000
A8020.1010.0000

Social Services Adm, Personal Besvi
Office for the Aging, Personal 8=y
Office for the Aging, Social Setyri
Office for the Aging, Medicare

Office for the Aging, Retirement
Planning, Personal Services

INCREASE GENERAL FUND REVENUES

A6010.4610
A6010.3610
A6010.4615
A6010.3619
A6109.3609
A6772.3772
A8020.1270

Social Services Adm, Federal Aid

Social Services Adm, State Aid

Social Services Adm, Federal Aid

Social Services Adm, State Aid

Social Services, FA/ITANF, State Aid

Office for the Aging, State Aid, Progréon Aging
Planning, Shared Services Charges

DECREASE GENERAL FUND REVENUES

A6010.4670
A6109.4615
A3116.3619
and, Be it Further

Social Services, Adm, Federal Aid
Social Services, EAF CC POS, Federal Aid
Social Services, Child Care, State Aid

$21,039
$3,812
$236
$55
236
$109

$10,348
$11,210
$86
$1,031
$53
$4,726
$109

$573
$86
1,030



RESOLVED, That the Genesee County Treasurer is hereby améluband directed to

make the following transfers in the 2012 County getd

$66,149
$529
$33
$8
$73
$524
$32
$8
$98
$5,803
$38
$1,682
$104
$24
$329
$2,124
$132
$31
$408
$234
$15
$3
$44
$450
$28
$7
$383
$24
$6
$71
$2,340
$145
$34
$435
$526
$33
$8
$98
$330
$20
$5
$61
$745

from A1990.4800.0000 Contingency

to A1165.1010.0000 District Attorney, Perd@exvices
to A1165.8010.0000 District Attorney, Sociat8rity

to A1165.8011.0000 District Attorney, Medicare

to A1165.8020.0000 District Attorney, Retirerhe

to A1170.1010.0000 Public Defender, PersBealices
to A1170.8010.0000 Public Defender, SociaL8gc

to A1170.8011.0000 Public Defender, Medicare

to A1170.8020.0000 Public Defender, Retirement

to A1325.1010.0000 Treasurer, Personalicsv

to A1325.8010.0000 Treasurer, Social Security

to A1410.1010.0000 County Clerk, PersoealiSes

to A1410.8010.0000 County Clerk, Social Segur

to A1410.8011.0000 County Clerk, Medicare

to A1410.8020.0000 County Clerk, Retirement

to A1411.1010.0000 Auto Bureau, Personali&es

to A1411.8010.0000 Auto Bureau, Social Seguri

to A1411.8011.0000 Auto Bureau, Medicare

to A1411.8020.0000 Auto Bureau, Retirement

to A1430.1010.0000 Human Resources, PerSamgices
to A1430.8010.0000 Human Resources, Socialrgc
to A1430.8011.0000 Human Resources, Medicare
to A1430.8020.0000 Human Resources, Retirement
to A1450.1010.0000 Elections, Personal Sesvic

to A1450.8010.0000 Elections, Social Security

to A1450.8011.0000 Elections, Medicare

to A1610.1010.0000 Central Services, Perspaalices
to A1610.8010.0000 Central Services, Socialify

to A1610.8011.0000 Central Services, Medicare

to A1610.8020.0000 Central Services, Retireamen

to A1620.1010.0000 Fac Management, PerSmraices
to A1620.8010.0000 Facilities Managementjé&ecurity
to A1620.8011.0000 Facilities Management, Ndsma
to A1620.8020.0000 Facilities Managementir&aent
to A1680.1010.0000 Info Technology, Pers@=avices
to A1680.8010.0000 Info Technology, SocialuSigg

to A1680.8011.0000 Information Technology, Mede
to A1680.8020.0000 Information Technology,ifRetent
to A3020.1010.0000 Communications, Persoeali&s
to A3020.8010.0000 Communications, Social Bgrcu
to A3020.8011.0000 Communications, Medicare

to A3020.8020.0000 Communications, Retirement
to A3110.1010.0000 Sheriff, Personal Services



$46
$11
$139
$4,804
$298
$70
$872
$658
$42
$8
$122
$1,555
$96
$24
$260
$246
$15
$4
$46
$3,579
$222
$52
$589
$37
$9
$110
$14,750
$915
$214
$2,295
$6,285
$1,694
$396
$5,004
$534
$33
$8
$99
$403
$24
$6
$75
$322
$20
$5
$60

to A3110.8010.0000 Sheriff, Social Security

to A3110.8011.0000 Sheriff, Medicare

to A3110.8020.0000 Sheriff, Retirement

to A3140.1010.0000 Probation, PersonaliSssv

to A3140.8010.0000 Probation, Social Security

to A3140.8011.0000 Probation, Medicare

to A3140.8020.0000 Probation, Retirement

to A3150.1010.0000 Jail, Personal Services

to A3150.8010.0000 Jail, Social Security

to A3150.8011.0000 Jail, Medicare

to A3150.8020.0000 Jail, Retirement

to A3151.1010.0000 Genesee Justice, PdiSenaces
to A3151.8010.0000 Genesee Justice, SocialriBec

to A3151.8011.0000 Genesee Justice, Medicare

to A3151.8020.0000 Genesee Justice, Retitemen

to A3640.1010.0000 Emer Management, Per&eraices
to A3640.8010.0000 Emer Management, Socialr8gc
to A3640.8011.0000 Emergency Management, Meglica
to A3640.8020.0000 Emergency Management, éteéint
to A4010.1010.0000 Public Health, Pers&eaVices

to A4010.8010.0000 Public Health, Social 8@gcu

to A4010.8011.0000 Public Health, Medicare

to A4059.1010.0000 Early Intervention, Peas&ervices
to A4059.8010.0000 Early Intervention, So8eacturity

to A4059.8011.0000 Early Intervention, Medicare

to A4059.8020.0000 Early Intervention, Retieat

to A4310.1010.0000 Mental Health, PersB8eaVices

to A4310.8010.0000 Mental Health, Social Sgcu

to A4310.8011.0000 Mental Health, Medicare

to A4310.8020.0000 Mental Health, Retiremen

to A6010.1010.0000 Social Services Adnrsdtaal Services
to A6010.8010.0000 Social Services Admcje&ecurity
to A6010.8011.0000 Social Services Adm., Idied

to A6010.8020.0000 Social Services Admtir&aent

to A7110.1010.0000 Parks, Personal Services

to A7110.8010.0000 Parks, Social Security

to A7110.8011.0000 Parks, Medicare

to A7110.8020.0000 Parks, Retirement

to A7310.1010.0000 Youth Bureau, PersonaliSss

to A7310.8010.0000 Youth Bureau, Social Séeguri

to A7310.8011.0000 Youth Bureau, Medicare

to A7310.8020.0000 Youth Bureau, Retirement

to A7510.1010.0000 History, Personal Services

to A7510.8010.0000 History, Social Security

to A7510.8011.0000 History, Medicare

to A7510.8020.0000 History, Retirement



$823 to A8020.1010.0000 Planning, Personal Sesvice

$58 to A8020.8010.0000 Planning, Social Security
$14 to A8020.8011.0000 Planning, Medicare
$173 to A8020.8020.0000 Planning, Retirement

Budget Impact Statement: Additional General A Fund costs associated withtract settlement were
included in the 2012 Adopted Budget; additionalasal = $70,450; Social Security = $4,340;
Medicare=$1,010; Retirement $11,495. Increasesedffy additional department revenue of $25,874 and
budgeted contingency of $66,149. Balance in cgetigy after this transfer = $784,822. Note 1:
Additional salary of $4,728 included to cover shge in one departments salary line item. Note 2:
Nursing Home and Job Development
Bureau included funds for contract settlement girthdopted 2012 budgets.



RESOLUTION NO. GRANT ACCEPTANCE/BUDGET AMENDMENT-
YOUTH BUREAU/USTA GRANT-APPROVAL OF

Legislator Lawrence offered the following resolutio

WHEREAS, The Executive Director of the Genesee County Ndireau did receive
notice of the award of grant funding in the amoaht$2,370 from the United States
Tennis Association to provide tennis programmingrfanicipal recreation programs in
Genesee and Orleans Counties and

WHEREAS, The Executive Director of the Youth Bureau diduest an amendment to
the 2012 Youth Bureau Budget to accept said funding

WHEREAS, The Committee on Human Services and Ways and $/dahreview the
request and do recommend approval at this timew, Neerefore be it

RESOLVED, That the Genesee County Treasurer is hereby @azgdoand directed to
amend the 2012 Genesee County Budget by increasd®yenue Account
A.1000.7310.2070 — Private Agency in the amourthB70 to be offset by an increase
in Contractual Accounts as follows

A 7310 4660 0000 Contracted Services $1,370

Budget Impact All increased appropriations accompanied by imatgincreased revenue. No net county
cost.



RESOLUTION NO. RESCIND BUDGET AMENDMENT/APPROVE
BUDGET TRANSFER — YOUTH BUREAU/REALITY
CHECK — APPROVAL OF

Legislator Lawrence offered the following resolutjio

WHEREAS, The Genesee County Legislature duly adopted RésolNo. 222 on June
13, 2012, authorizing a budget amendment to ingatpa cost of living adjustment into
the Youth Bureau-Reality Check Program in the amo@i$14,035 from the NY State
Department of Health, and

WHEREAS, The cost of living adjustment revenue was reakamd accounted for in
the 2011 Genesee County Budget but was not expen@ 1 and was not carried over
to the 2012 budget and the County must demonstpateific, approved utilization of
these funds, and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 222 approved a budget amendmewningdoth revenue
and expense into the 2012 County budget whichtish@ocorrect fiscal method as this
revenue has already been accounted for in the Boddet, and

WHEREAS, The correct fiscal method to allow for expendstof the cost of living
adjustment is a transfer of appropriation (expehs&)s from contingency to Youth
Bureau, and

WHEREAS, The Ways and Means Committee did review the retcpured does
recommend approval at this time. Now, thereforjtB

RESOLVED, That the Genesee County Treasurer is hereby @dzgkdcand directed to
rescind the 2012 budget amendment in the amoubit4D35. And, Be it further
RESOLVED, That the Genesee County Treasurer is hereby @dzgkdcand directed to
make the following 2012 budget transfer:

$14,035 from A1990.4800.0000 Contingency

$ 500.00 to A7310.EMPR.4110.0000 Supplies

$ 1,000.00 to A7310.EMPR.4340.0000 Vehicle Maip&e

$ 500.00 to A7310.EMPR.4560.0000 Personal Trave

$12,035.00 to A7310.EMPR.4800.0000 Program Expense

Budget Impact $14,035 will be taken from the Contingency Funaffset expenses



RESOLUTION NO. SERVICE AGREEMENT/NURSING HOME —
ARCHITECTURAL STUDY - APPROVAL OF

Legislator DeJaneiro offered the following resabati

WHEREAS, The Genesee County Nursing Home is seekingdoate its Adult Day
Care Program to a more desirable location withénNlarsing Home, and to
accommodate the possibility of the expansion ofRtegram, and

WHEREAS, Because the code requirements for the Adult ©ang Program have
recently changed, the services of a professiomditact are needed to ensure accuracy
and compliancy with the required New York State &rémpent of Health Administrative
Review and Approval that must be obtained befoiertdocation can take place, and

WHEREAS, The Administrator did seek and receive quotesifthree reputable and
knowledgeable area architectural firms, and

WHEREAS, The three bids were reviewed and the Nursing éléaiministrator, along
with the County Manager, does recommend awardiadpith to the lowest bidder, and
the Committee on Human Services does concur. Nwwefore, Be it

RESOLVED, That the Chair of the Genesee County Legislatuhereby authorized
and directed to enter into a service agreement kaella Associates, P.C., 300 State
Street, Suite 201, Rochester, New York, 14614héngerson of David C. Nichols, for the
purpose of providing a study for relocation of ault Day Care Program within the
Nursing Home at a cost of $4,300.

Budget Impact Statement Amount is budgeted for in the 2012 budget



RESOLUTION NO. SALARY SCHEDULE AMENDMENT-NURSING
HOME/PART TIME CONTROLLER — APPROVAL
OF

Legislator Leadley offered the following resolution

WHEREAS, Ms. Christine Kuehl will retire from her positi as Nursing Home
Controller effective July 21, 2012, and

WHEREAS, The Nursing Home Administrator has requestetMsa Kuehl continue
to work on a part-time basis to oversee the congpleif an audit, a cost report, and a
budget for a temporary time period until a replaeetis appointed on a full time basis,
and the Committee on Human Services does concaw, therefore, Be it

RESOLVED, That the Genesee County Treasurer and HumaruResoDirector are
hereby authorized and directed to amend the 20Ifalyment Salary Schedule by
creating one position of part-time Controller atte of $31.30 per hour, effective July
22, 2012 through October 1, 2012.



RESOLUTION NO. SALARY SCHEDULE AMENDMENT — NURSING
HOME/DIRECTOR OF FINANCE —APPROVAL OF

Legislator DeJaneiro offered the following resabati

WHEREAS, The Administrator of the Genesee County Nursiogne did request an
amendment to the 2012 Salary Schedule to more atidgulescribe the duties of the
department, and to provide a more efficient operatif the department, and

WHEREAS, The Committees on Human Services and Ways aahbidid review this
request and do recommend approval at this timew, Nwerefore, Be it

RESOLVED, Thatthe Genesee County Treasurer is herelwazged and directed to
amend the 2012 Genesee County Employee Salary @eh@gcreating a position of
Director of Finance at Grade 7 of the Genesee Gaddahagement Scale, effective July
22, 2012.

Budget Impact: No impact to the current Nursing Home budget



RESOLUTION NO. CONTRACT RENEWALS- HEALTH
DEPARTMENT/PRESCHOOL SUPPORTIVE
HEALTH SERVICES PROGRAM - APPROVAL OF
Legislator DeJaneiro offered the following resabati
WHEREAS, The Interim Public Health Director did presenhtact renewals for the
provision of related services to eligible childiarthe Preschool Supportive Health
Services Program, and
WHEREAS, The Committee on Human Services did review theestjand does
recommend approval at this time. Now, thereforejtB
RESOLVED, That the Chair of the Genesee County Legislatibeereby authorized and
directed to execute contract renewals with thefeithg agencies/individuals, for the
provision ofRelated Servicesn the Preschool Supportive Health Services Pragra
(PSHSP) for the period July 1, 2012 through June&B03 per the 2012-2013 PSHSP
rate schedule. The contract may be renewed fo(2vadditional one year periods upon
mutual agreement between both parties, and mustthe best interest of Genesee
County.

Buffalo Hearing and Speech

Building Blocks Comprehensive Serives, Inc.
Byron-Bergen Central School

CP Rochester

Sandra DeVoe

Jessen Donlon

Elba Central School

Erie County Medical Center

Integrated Therapy Services (ITS)

Lisa Kedron

Kidstart — ARC of Livingston-Wyoming Counties
LeRoy Central School

Monroe BOCES I

Music Therapy Pathways — Creative Arts Therapy
Music Therapy of Rochester

Karen Nelson

Oakfield-Alabama Central School

Olmsted Center for the Visually Impaired
Pembroke Central School

Rainbow Preschool — ARC of Orleans County
Rochester Hearing & Speech Center

Stepping Stones Learning Center

Stepping Stones Therapeutics

Elizabeth Tuites

Jody Von Sanden

WNY Speech-Language Pathology, OT, PT & Psychology
Consultants d/b/a Clinical Associates of the Firlgees

Budget Impact: Revenue and expenses are included in the 201242480 3-5 Preschool
Program Budget. These services qualify for NY &lrirsement at the rate of 59.5% less any
Medicaid payment on Medicaid eligible children.



RESOLUTION NO. CONTRACT- HEALTH
DEPARTMENT/PRESCHOOL SUPPORTIVE
HEALTH SERVICES PROGRAM - APPROVAL OF

Legislator Leadley offered the following resolution

WHEREAS, The Interim Public Health Director did presermoatract for the provision
of services to eligible children in the Presch®opportive Health Services Program, and

WHEREAS, The Committee on Human Services did review theestjand does
recommend approval at this time. Now, thereforejtB

RESOLVED, That the Chair of the Genesee County Legislatifeereby authorized and
directed to execute contracts with the followingrmgjes/individuals, for the provision of
Special Education Itinerant Teacher (SEIT) ServicesClassroom Services (CB), and
Evaluator Servicesin the Preschool Supportive Health Services Rummgior the period
July 1, 2012 through June 30, 2013 at the ratebksited by State of New York. The
contract may be renewed for two (2) additional ge&r periods upon mutual agreement
between both parties, and must be in the besestteif Genesee County.

Buffalo Hearing & Speech

Building Blocks Comprehensive Services

CP Rochester

Erie County Medical Center

Kidstart Livingston/Wyoming NYSARC

Mary Cariola Children’s Center

Monroe BOCES |

Monroe BOCES I

Olmsted Center for the Visually Impaired

Rainbow Preschool ARC of Orleans County
Rochester Hearing & Speech Center

Stepping Stones Learning Center

WNY Speech-Language Pathology, OT, PT & Psychology
Consultants d/b/a Clinical Associates of the Firigekes

Budget Impact: Revenue and expenses are included in the 2012 & 286Preschool Program
Budget. These services qualify for NYS reimbursetnad the rate of 59.5% less any Medicaid
payment on Medicaid eligible children.



RESOLUTION NO. CONTRACT — MEDICARE PART B PROGRAM —
NURSING HOME — APPROVAL OF

Legislator Lawrence offered the following resolutio

WHEREAS, The Nursing Home Administrator did authorize furchasing
Department to send out an RFP for the provisiopro$thetic devices and all applicable
medical supplies covered under the Medicare P&tdgram, and

WHEREAS, The Nursing Home Administrator does recommendréing the bid to
the sole bidder, who is also the current providad the Committee on Human Services
does concur. Now, therefore, Be it

RESOLVED, That the Chair of the Genesee County Legislatihereby authorized

and directed to execute the necessary documentsittact with Health Systems
Services, Ltd., 6867 Williams Road, Niagara Fallsy York, 14304 for the provision of
prosthetic devices and all applicable medical sepplovered under the Medicare Part B
Program for the period of August 9, 2012 througlgéat 31, 2013 and may be renewed
under the same terms and conditions upon mutuatewiagreement between both
parties for four (4), one-year periods.



RESOLUTION NO. SURPLUS EQUIPMENT/OFFICE FOR THE
AGING/ALUMINUM RAMP —APPROVAL OF

Legislature Ferrando offered the following resauti

WHEREAS, The Office for the Aging Director did request thia following equipment
that is no longer needed or used at the OfficéHferAging due to discontinuation of
federal grant funds to support this program; bdasted surplus and sent to auction: 2
Section Aluminum Ramp; and

WHEREAS, The Human Services and Ways and Means Committeeediew and do
concur with this recommendation. Now, therefore,itB

RESOLVED, That the Genesee County Legislature does heretigre the above list of
equipment from the Office for the Aging to be dispd of through auction; and

RESOLVED, That the proceeds from the auction be returneddad®ffice for the Aging
to be used towards providing programs and servaeSenesee County seniors; as
required by Office for the Aging State and Fedeegluirements .

Budget Impact: Item listed can no longer be used by OFA dudgoatinuation of federal grant funds to
support this program; and monies gained by iteniisgbsold at auction would be added to the Office fo
the Aging funds to provide additional funds for isemprograms and services.



RESOLUTION NO. ACCEPTANCE OF GRANT AWARDS/BUDGET
AMENDMENT — OFFICE FOR THE AGING —
APPROVAL OF
Legislator Ferrando offered the following resoluatio
WHEREAS, The Director of the Office for the Aging did rexpi acceptance of three
grant awards: $54,000 Transportation Coordinati®®,570 Handyman Intake and
$17,000 Marketing Coordination from the Rochesteead Community Foundation’s
Muriel H. Marshall Fund for the Aging each for tpheriod of July 1, 2012 — June 30,
2013 and these grants include an additional $7/®00arshall Fund grant revenue in the
2012 county budget; and
WHEREAS, the $75,000 Care Transitions Intervention contradgth the P2
Collaborative for the period of July 12, 2012 — &80, 2014; is anticipated to generate
$17,500 in revenue in 2012 and also has correspgndilocations to provide Care
Transitions Intervention coaching both directly avith contract agencies; and
WHEREAS, Federal grants have had reduction in Title Il &id discontinuation of
Weatherization Referral and Assistance Prograrect¥fe 3/31/12, while being offset by
increased carry-over from unspent funds in 201 T itke Il B, Title 11l C2 and Title III
E for a net increase of $4,461 in Federal grantlifugy and State grants have increased
funds in 2012 due to under-expending and reducetkhzare rates in 2011 for an overall
increase of $12,918 in State Aid; and an additialwalation of $241 was received from
the Meals on Wheels Foundation of WNY to suppoet tbme delivered meal program;
and
WHEREAS, A consulting agreement with Community Health Faafion of Western
and Central New York (CHFWCNY) for the “Investingn iand Elder-‘Competent
Workforce: Strengthening Nursing and Social Wordu€ation” will provide up to a
$10,000 for the full consulting period of May 15012 — December 31, 2014, with
$3,000 in revenue designated for the 2012 budgettlzes CHFWCNY Falls Prevention
Program, administered in our county through thevBrsity of Buffalo, allocating and
additional $1,100 in revenue to OFA for the Homé&8aproject; and
WHEREAS, Genesee County Senior Center/Office for the Admag received two
disbursement of funds from the estate of Frank t&piand those funds have been
received but not yet incorporated in the 2012 Cyumidget; and therefore, | am
requesting to accept and incorporate the $16,9210 the first disbursement and $4,800
for the second distribution for a total of $21,74he funds will be used to provide
additional in-home care/case management for oldetts ($16,940); replacing sound
system at the OFA/Senior Center ($2,600); purclodsedigital camera ($200) printing
Reaching Out Directories and Health Files ($2,000)
WHEREAS; the Committees on Human Services and Ways anchd/éa review this
request and do recommend acceptance of these .ghdowg Therefore, Be it
RESOLVED, That the Genesee County Treasurer is hereby @zedoand directed to
amend the 2012 Budget by adjusting Office for tiggnd Appropriations and Revenues
by the following amounts:

Appropriations:
A.6772.1 Personnel Services +$ 20,674
A.6772.2 Equipment +$ 3,100

A.6772.4 Contractual +$ 33,672



A.6772.8 Fringe +$ 10,814
Revenues:

A. 1000.6772.1972.2 OFA GenAreaFound — RACF +$ 7,000

A. 1000.6772.1972.6  Community Health Foundation + $ 4,100

A. 1000.6772.2705 Gifts and Donations $24,981
A. 1000.6772.3772 State Aid +$12,918
A. 1000.6772.4772 Federal Aid +$ 4,761
A. 1000.6772.4772.1 Federal Aid/P2/Medicare + $17,500

RESOLVED, That the Chairperson of the Genesee County Législas authorized to
enter into any and all agreements under the gm@antgded to contract for goods and

services to meet the requirements under each ajrdrgs awarded.

Budget Impact: Additional revenue in the 2012 County budget inekid $7,000 additional Rochester
Area Community Foundation/Marshall Fund; $4,100itéalthl Community Health Foundation of WCNY;
additional $21,981 due to Spiotta estate funds 21,10 and Meals on Wheels Foundation of WNY
additional donation of $241; Additional State Aiti%12,918; Additional Federal Aid of $4,761; andwne
Care Transitions Intervention funds of $17,500 whigMedicare reimbursement that flows throughRRe
Collaborative.



RESOLUTION NO. APPROVAL OF CONTRACT & INSURANCE
CERTIFICATE — OFA/P2 COLLABORATIVE -
CARE TRANSITIONS— APPROVAL OF
Legislator Cianfrini offered the following resolati:
WHEREAS, The Director of the Office for the Aging did pezd an agreement with the
P2 Collaborative for the period of July 12, 2012June 30, 2014 that outlines the
relationship of Genesee County Office for the Ag{@@ OFA) as the Community Based
Organization in Genesee County to work with P2 &wmirative on the Care Transitions
Intervention Program, an initiative funded by ton@e for Medicare and Medicaid
Services (CMS) through a grant awarded to the RRawative; and
WHEREAS, The P2 Collaborative is the grant recipient dnd tontract establishes the
terms for which GCOFA, United Memorial Medical CentIndependent Living of
Genesee Region and Alzheimer’s Association, WNY pidrawho all have trained Care
Transitions Coaches would receive funding for pilovg coaching intervention; and
WHEREAS, The purpose of Care Transitions Interventionasptovide a coaching
system that would assist qualified Medicare pasiemth a diagnosis of CHF or COPD
being discharged from UMMC to transition from hdapito home by supporting
discharge plans and get the care they need toncentin the road of recovery and remain
stable following their hospitalization; and
WHEREAS, Rate has been set at $223.52 per Eligible Patiermtetermined by CMS,
the P2 Collaborative and Genesee County OFA (GCO#ased on the actual cost of
providing CTI service; and
WHEREAS, The contract does require a certificate of inscea naming P2
Collaborative as additional insured for the servipeovided under this contract; Now,
Therefore, Be it
RESOLVED, That the Chair of the Genesee County Legislatunereby authorized and
directed to execute the necessary documents toasigontract with P2 Collaborative,
6225 Sheridan Drive, Suites 206 & 208, WilliamsyilNY 14221.
RESOLVED, That the Chairperson of the Genesee County lsgig is authorized to
enter into any and all agreements under the gmaantgded to contract for goods and
services to meet the requirements under each ajrdrgs awarded.
RESOLVED, That the Genesee County Attorney is hereby aiztdrand directed to
execute the necessary document to name P2 Coltalepré225 Sheridan Drive, Suites
206 & 208, Williamsville, NY 14221 as additionakimred, effective July 12, 2012 - June

30, 2014.

Budget Impact: Rate is set at $223.52 per Eligible Patientdiorestimated 168 patients per year. Total
revenue in the two year period is projected to BB,800, with revenue estimated at $17,500 in 2012,
$57,500 in 2013 — 2014.



RESOLUTION NO. CONTRACT APPROVAL- OFA/UMMC CARE
TRANSITIONS — APPROVAL OF

Legislator Ferrando offered the following resoluatio

WHEREAS, The Director of the Office for the Aging did pezg a contract with United
Memorial Medical Center that outlines the workiretationship between Genesee County
Office for the Aging as the Community Based Orgatian responsible for Care
Transitions Intervention (CTI) for eligible patisntinitiated during the period of
hospitalization at United Memorial Medical Centand the P2 Collaborative the agency
contracted by Center for Medicare and Medicaid {8es/to coordinate and oversee this
initiative in an 8 county region of WNY; and

WHEREAS, This contract is a key partner agency authorinetthe P2 Collaborative’s

funding application to Center for Medicare and Madti Services (CMS) initiative since
identification of patients and the first CTI coaunfpivisit will initially take place in the

hospital setting; and

WHEREAS, Genesee County Office for the Aging will reimburdaited Memorial
Medical Center a rate of $41.06 for the initialivigithin the hospital setting for eligible
patients who accept Care Transitions Interventemises, with all fees covered by the
Medicare rate paid to GCOFA by P2 Collaborative #r&h reimbursed on a per client
basis to UMMC. Now, Therefore, Be it

RESOLVED, That the Chair of the Genesee County Legislatunereby authorized and
directed to execute the necessary documents toasigontract with United Memorial
Medical Center, 127 North Street, Batavia, NY, 18102

Budget Impact UMMC would receive a rate of $41.06 for the i@itvisit within the hospital setting for
eligible patients who accept Care Transitions k@rtion services, with all fees covered by the Matk
rate paid to GCOFA by P2 Collaborative and thembrirsed on a per client basis to UMMC.



RESOLUTION NO. CONTRACT APPROVAL- OFA/WNY
INDEPENDENT LIVING- CARE TRANSITIONS —
APPROVAL OF

Legislator Leadley offered the following resolution

WHEREAS, The Director of the Office for the Aging did pezd a contract with

Western New York Independent Living, Inc. dba Inelegent Living of Genesee Region
that outlines the working relationship between GeeeCounty Office for the Aging as
the Community Based Organization responsible faeQaansitions Intervention (CTI)

for eligible patients following a hospitalizatioh Enited Memorial Medical Center, and
the P2 Collaborative the agency contracted by Cefae Medicare and Medicaid

Services to coordinate and oversee this initidtiven 8 county region of WNY; and

WHEREAS, This contract is a key partner agency authorinetthe P2 Collaborative’s
funding application to Center for Medicare and Medtl Services (CMS) initiative to
serve individuals under the age of 60 and disalridividuals of any age who reside in
Orleans and Wyoming Counties; and

WHEREAS, Genesee County Office for the Aging will reimbaitadependent Living of
Genesee Region a rate of $160.11 for the in-horsie and follow up phone calls for
eligible patients who accept Care Transitions ir@gtion services and are referred to
Independent Living by GCOFA, with all fees covereg the Medicare rate paid to
GCOFA by P2 Collaborative and then reimbursed gremaclient basis to Independent
Living of Genesee Region. Now, Therefore, Be it

RESOLVED, That the Chair of the Genesee County Legislatunereby authorized and
directed to execute the necessary documents toasggmtract with, Western New York
Independent Living, Inc. dba Independent LivingGd#nesee Region, 113 Main Street,
Batavia, NY, 14020.

Budget Impact Independent Living of Genesee Region would rexairate of $160.11 for the in-home
visit and follow up phone calls for eligible Careafsitions Intervention patients referred to ttagjency
by GCOFA, with all fees covered by the Medicareerpaiid to GCOFA by P2 Collaborative; and then
reimbursed on a per client basis to Independenibgiv



RESOLUTION NO. CONSULTING AGREEMENT — OFA/COMMUNIT Y
HEALTH FOUNDATION OF WESTERN &
CENTRAL NY- APPROVAL OF

Legislator Stein offered the following resolution:

WHEREAS, The Director of the Office for the Aging did pesd a consulting agreement
with Community Health Foundation of Western & CahtNew York, Larkin at
Exchange, 726 Exchange Street, Suite 518, Buffdl,14210, for the provision of
Genesee County Office for the Aging providing teéchhsupport for the Community
Health Foundation’snvesting in an Elder Competent Wor kfor ce initiative; and

WHEREAS, The Genesee County Office for the Aging and tlené&see Community
College Nursing Program previously developed a rhpasram that Community Health
Foundation is seeking to replicate within collegilursing and Social Work curriculums
and across the Western and Central New York regind Genesee County Office for
the Aging has staff able to provide such consulseryice in collaboration with Genesee
Community College’s Nursing Program; and

WHEREAS, Consulting funds of $10,000 are being offeredtfar period of May 15,
2012 — December 31, 2014 and would cover expemseQffice for the Aging staff to
provide this service. Now, Therefore, Be it

RESOLVED, That the Chair of the Genesee County Legislatunereby authorized and
directed to execute the necessary documents eritelan agreement with Community
Health Foundation of Western & Central New Yorkrkia at Exchange, 726 Exchange
Street, Suite 518, Buffalo, NY 14210 with anticgattotal revenue of $10,000 paid in
installments each of the three years of the agreeoovering the period May 15, 2012 —
December 31, 2014.

Budget Impact. Over the grant period, the $10,000 in revenaefthe Community Health Foundation of
WCNY will be received; $3,000 in 2012; $4,000 inl20and $3,000 in 2014.



RESOLUTION NO. CONTRACT RENEWAL- OFA/JOB
DEVELOPMENT BUREAU, TITLE V PROGRAM
— APPROVAL OF

Legislator Bausch offered the following resolution:

WHEREAS, The Director of the Office for the Aging did gent a contract with
Genesee County Job Development Bureau for the goovof providing employment
training, placement and support services for seasit@ens in Genesee County under the
federally funded Older Americans Act Title V Sen@@ommunity Services Employment
Program for the period of July 1, 2012 — June 80,32 and the Committee on Human
Services does recommend approval at this time. ,N&wrefore, Be it

RESOLVED, That the Chair of the Genesee County Legislatihereby authorized and
directed to execute the necessary documents talawawntact with Genesee County Job
Development Bureau, 587 East Main Street, not teed $36,839 for the period July 1,
2012 — June 30, 2013.

Budget Impact Neutral. Federal Title V grant of $36,839 vaffset costs of this contract to continue this
senior employment program in our county and isaalyeincluded in the 2012 county budget.



RESOLUTION NO. CONTRACT EXTENSION — OFA/LAKE PLAIN S
COMMUNITY CARE NETWORK- CDSMP ARRA
PROGRAM — APPROVAL OF

Legislator DeJaneiro offered the following resabati

WHEREAS, The Director of the Office for the Aging did presdhe extension of a
contract with Lake Plains Community Care Network tie provision of continuing to
being the Western New York regional lead agencycdordinate the expansion of
Chronic Disease Self Management Program with P2alBalative partner agencies and
other counties in the WNY region not served byRReCollaborative; and

WHEREAS, The New York State Office for the Aging ARRA graspecified that
CDSMP ARRA funds must be contracted to Lake Pl&@osamunity Care Network — P2
Collaborative as Genesee County’s P2 Collaboraipency; and

WHEREAS, Grant funds of $3,800 are remaining in this geard these funds are being
extended by the NYS Office for the Aging until Sapber 30, 2012 and would allow for
continued effort by the contractor to carry out ttevelopment and implementation of
CDSMP ARRA grant activities for the period of Apdil| 2012 —September 30, 2012.
Now, Therefore, Be it

RESOLVED, That the Chair of the Genesee County Legislatunereby authorized and
directed to execute the necessary documents tmeextee contact with Lakes Plains
Community Care Network, 56 Harvester Avenue, BataWY, 14020 not to exceed
$3,800 for the period April 1, 2012 —SeptemberZil,2.

Budget Impact Neutral. Chronic Disease Self-Management GARIRA funds will fully cover the cost
of this contract at $3,800 for the period of Afrjl2012 —September 30, 2012.



RESOLUTION NO. 2012 SALARY SCHEDULE AMENDMENT —
OFFICE FOR THE AGING/CASE SUPERVISOR
GRADE B - APPROVAL OF

Legislator Ferrando offered the following resoluatio

WHEREAS, The Genesee County Director of the Office far #ging did request an
amendment to the 2012 Salary Schedule to creatpasiton of Case Supervisor Grade
B, CSEA Grade 18S to rebalance workloads resultomg previous budget cuts, to keep
up with current demand for service, as well adlmaOFA to meet grant requirements
for current and additional grant funded programsluding Care Transitions Intervention
and Community Health Foundation of Western & Cditi@w York “Investing in Elder-
Competent Workforce”; and

WHEREAS, With new grant funds from the P2 Collaboratigethe Care Transitions
Intervention Initiative and Community Health Foutida of Western & Central New
York for consulting work on “Investing in Elder-Cqatent Workforce” project,
combined with carry-over funds from existing statel federal grant programs; the
$23,289 in funds needed to support this positi@avalable within the Office for the
Aging budget; and

WHEREAS, the Committees on Human Service and Ways and $/éidreview the
request and does recommend approval at this tvosv, Therefore, Be it

RESOLVED, That the Genesee County Treasurer is hereby @zekdcand directed to
amend the 2012 Salary Schedule by creating ondifitdl permanent position of Case
Supervisor Grade B, CSEA Grade 18S effective JG/y2012.

Budget Impact. For the remainder of the 2012 there is an amluhti cost of $23,289, with $15,685 in
salary and $7,604 in fringe which is fully covetggadditional grant funds being incorporated in 2104 2
county budget.



RESOLUTION NO. INSURANCE CERTIFICATE — LEROY FARME RS’
MARKET & VILLAGE OF LEROY- APPROVAL
OF

Legislator Stein offered the following resolution:

WHEREAS, The Director of the Office for the Aging did rezgi a proof of insurance
indicating general liability insurance in the ambwh at least one million dollars, and
naming LeRoy Farmers’ Market and Village of LeRay additional insureds, for the
purpose of manning an information table at the LeRarmer’'s Market on Saturday
August 11, 2012; and

WHEREAS, The Office for the Aging desires to distribute amhation on senior
services to residents in the LeRoy area; Now, ThezeBe it

RESOLVED, That the Genesee County Attorney is hereby aizbdrand directed to
execute the necessary document to name LeRoy FarMarket and Village of LeRoy,
3 West Main Street, LeRoy, NY 14482 as additiomsiured on Saturday, August 11,
2012, from the hours of 7:30 a.m. — 2:00 p.m.

Budget Impact None



RESOLUTION NO. CONTRACT APPROVAL- OFA/ALZHEIMERS
ASSOCIATION, WNY CHPT- CARE TRANSITIONS
— APPROVAL OF

Legislator Lawrence offered the following resolutio

WHEREAS, The Director of the Office for the Aging did pezd a contract with
Alzheimer’'s Association, Western New York Chaptdratt outlines the working
relationship between Genesee County Office for Algegng as the Community Based
Organization responsible for Care Transitions weation (CTI) for eligible patients
following a hospitalization at United Memorial Medi Center, and the P2 Collaborative
the agency contracted by Center for Medicare andida& Services to coordinate and
oversee this initiative in an 8 county region of W/Nand

WHEREAS, This contract is a key partner agency authorinetthe P2 Collaborative’s
funding application to Center for Medicare and Medtl Services (CMS) initiative to
serve the specialized needs of individuals with elgila who reside in Genesee and the
surrounding WNY counties; and

WHEREAS, Genesee County Office for the Aging will reimbairdAlzheimer’s
Association, Western New York Chapter a rate of 186 for the in-home visit and
follow up phone calls for eligible patients who ept Care Transitions Intervention
services and are referred to Alzheimer's Assoamti/estern New York Chapter by
GCOFA, with all fees covered by the Medicare ra&po GCOFA by P2 Collaborative
and then reimbursed on a per client basis to Almkes Association, Western New York
Chapter. Now, Therefore, Be it

RESOLVED, That the Chair of the Genesee County Legislatunereby authorized and
directed to execute the necessary documents to aigontract with, Alzheimer’'s
Association, Western New York Chapter, 2805 Weltere, Suite 6, Williamsville,
New York 14221.

Budget Impact Alzheimer’s Association, Western New York Chapteuld receive a rate of $160.11 for
the in-home visit and follow up phone calls forgdlie Care Transitions Intervention patients refdrto
their agency by GCOFA, with all fees covered by khedicare rate paid to GCOFA by P2 Collaborative;
and then reimbursed on a per client basis to Almbes Association, Western New York Chapter.



RESOLUTION NO. 2012 SALARY SCHEDULE AMENDMENT -
COMMUNITY MENTAL HEALTH
SERVICES/COMMUNITY MENTAL HEALTH
NURSE, LICENSED PRACTICAL NURSE &
THERAPEUTIC ACTIVITIES AIDE P.T.
-APPROVAL OF

Legislator Lawrence offered the following resolutio

WHEREAS, The Director of the Community Mental Health Sees did request an
amendment to the 2012 Employee Salary Schedulenmate (1) F.T. Community
Mental Health Nurse, in CSEA-General, Grade 18N@edte one (1) F.T. Licensed
Practical Nurse, in CSEA-General, Grade 10N andtergl) P.T. Therapeutic Activities
Aide, in CSEA-General, Grade 9 and

WHEREAS, The Committees on Human Services and Ways and didrreview this
request and do recommend approval at this timew, Nwerefore, Be it

RESOLVED, That theGenesee County Treasurer is hereby authorizedieetat! to
amend the 2012 Employee Salary Schedule by elimoét) F.T. Community Mental
Health Nurse, in CSEA-General, Grade 18N in the lByge Salary Schedule and
creating one (1) F.T. Licensed Practical Nurs& 8EA-General, Grade 10N and create
(1) P.T. Therapeutic Activities Aide, in CSEA-GealeiGrade 9 effective July 12, 2012.

Budget Impact Statement:Annualized savings of $4,500.



RESOLUTION NO. 2012-2013 OPERATION BUDGET-GENESEE
COMMUNITY COLLEGE/SPONSOR'’S SHARE-
ADOPTION OF

Legislator Bausch offered the following resolution:

WHEREAS, The President and Trustees of Genesee Commuoilygé have presented
to the Genesee County Legislature the proposeatipghbudget of Genesee Community
College for the academic year 2012-2013 in the anrhofu$37,065,000, and

WHEREAS, The Board of Trustees and the Genesee Countyladigie have approved
the amount of $1,936,374 as the sponsor’s shateegiroposed current operating budget
for Genesee Community College. Now, thereforeitBe

RESOLVED, That the Genesee County Legislature does hengtrpwee of the proposed
2012/2013 operating budget of the Genesee Commuat§ege in the amount of
$37,065,000 for academic year 2012-2013, and Rether

RESOLVED, That the Genesee County Legislature does hergpyoee of the
sponsor’s share of the operating budget of the Ssn€ommunity College for the fiscal
year September 1, 2012 through August 31, 201Bdramount of $1,936,374 and cause
the same to be included in the County Tax levytlieryear 2013.



RESOLUTION NO. SALARY SCHEDULE AMENDMENT - SHERIFF' S
OFFICE / GENESEE JUSTICE COORDINATOR
POSITION — APPROVAL OF

Legislator Cianfrini offered the following resolati:

WHEREAS, the Genesee Justice Coordinator New Position D8t@iement has been
reviewed by the Human Resources Director and thealg@ment Salary Review
Committee, and

WHEREAS, the committee reviewed the Management Position @umesire and
determined that this position should be placed iadé 6 of
the Management Salary Schedule for Supervisory/@tpp
Personnel. The 2012 hiring range for this gradii,389 -
$54,404, and

WHEREAS, the Committee on Ways & Means did review this refjaed does
recommend approval at this time. Now, therefoeeitb

RESOLVED, that the Genesee County Legislature is author@retidirected to amend
the 2012 Employee Salary Schedule by placing theeGse Justice Coordinator position
in Grade 6 of the Management Salary Schedule fpef&tisory/Support Personnel.

Budget Impact: Cost associated with this position is containedhimithe 2012 Genesee Justice budget.



